Jul 22 2011 12:03

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY  To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
		1. Name of coлveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
		COX ENTERPRISES, INC.	Name: COX ENTERPRISES, INC.
Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s);	Street Address: 6205 Peachtree Dunwoody Rd.		
Execution Date(s) July 22, 2011			
Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Atlanta		
Joint Research Agreement	State: GA		
Government Interest Assignment	774		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 30328		
Other DECLARATION PER MPEP 323.01(C)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
10/318,237			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Robert W. Faris	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40		
Internal Address: 11th Floor	1. Folds 100 (0: 0: 1. Fix (11) & 0: 11) 4 <u>30</u>		
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 901 N. Glebe Road	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Arlington	8. Payment Information		
State:va Zip:22203			
Phone Number: 703-816-4000	Deposit Account Number _141140		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

/Robert W. Faris/ Signature

Robert W. Faris
Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 026648 FRAME: 0541

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

July 22, 2011

Date

Authorized User Name Robert W. Faris

lall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-14

Fax Number: 703-816-4100

Email Address: 9. Signature:

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Patent Application of

BROCKMAN et al.

Atty. Ref.: RWF-1266-23

Application No. 10/318,237

TC/A.U.: 3627

Patent No. 7,627,535

Filed: 13 December 2002

Examiner: Ade Oger Garcia

For: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SUPPORTING DELIVERY, SALE AND BILLING OF PERISHABLE AND TIME-SENSITIVE GOODS SUCH AS NEWSPAPERS, PERIODICALS AND DIRECT MARKETING AND PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS.

PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS

July 22, 2011

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

## DECLARATION PER MPEP 323.01(C) TO CORRECT ASSIGNMENT IMPROPERLY FILED AND RECORDED BY ANOTHER PERSON AGAINST OWNER'S PATENT

- 1. The undersigned is the legal representative of the correct owner of this patent, Cox Enterprises, Inc., by virtue of the assignments recorded at Reel 013579, Frame 0485; and Reel 025390, Frame 0958. Cox Enterprises, Inc. is the last correct assignee and continues to be the owner and holder of all rights and title of this patent.
- 2. The USPTO assignment records show an assignment recorded on 9/13/03 at Reel 014479, Frame 0746 against the subject patent. This recordation was submitted with erroneous information. The assignment on its face has nothing to do with this patent. The chain of title for this patent should not be considered altered by this incorrectly recorded assignment.

PATENT REEL: 026648 FRAME: 0542

1839177

NIXON & VANDERHYE PC Fax:703-816-4100 Jul 22 2011 12:04 P.04

BROCKMAN et al. Serial No. 10/318,237

I declare that all statements made herein of my/our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

Date: July 22, 2011

~ 2 -

PATENT REEL: 026648 FRAME: 0543